574-697
Rev. B
 1997 Simplex Time Recorder Co. Gardner, MA 01441-0001 U.S.A.
 1997 Simplex International Time Equipment Co., Ltd., Mississauga, Ontario L4V 1H3 Canada
All specifications and other information shown were current as of publication,
and are subject to change without notice.
4098-9784, -9785, -9786, & -9787
TrueAlarm Smoke/Heat Sensor

ZONE
Zone Device Point PNIS
Name Custom Label Type Type Code
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –IO1
MULTI IO CARD 1 POINT IO1 PULL MONA
IO2 MULTI IO CARD 1 POINT IO2 PULL MONA
IO3 MULTI IO CARD 1 POINT IO3 SSIGNAL SIGA
IO4 MULTI IO CARD 1 POINT IO4 SSIGNAL SIGA
M1-1 COMPUTER LAB BLDG 21 VSMOKE ION
M1-2 3RD FLOOR EAST WING ROOM 18 SMOKE GENIAM
M2-1 2ND FLOOR WEST WING ROOM 12 SMOKE ADRDET
IO9 BASEMENT EAST WING ROOM 3 IO9 SFPUMP MONA
DEVICE ADDRESS
4100+ or 4120 System
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –DOCUMENTATION
SYSTEM POINT SUMMARY Page 2
9304100A node:1 rev:1 16:32:47, WED, 14-JUN-95
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
– – –System Point Summary (ascending by zone name): POINT SUMMARY
ZONE
Zone Device Point PNIS
Name Custom Label Type Type Code
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – M1-1
FIRST FLOOR MICROWAVE ROOM ADRPUL PULL
M1-2 FIRST FLOOR DINING ROOM ADRPUL PULL
M1-3 FIRST FLOOR LOBBY ADRPUL PULL
M1-4 FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL ROOM 2 ADRPUL PULL
M1-5 FIRST FLOOR LOADING DOCK ADRPUL PULL
M1-6 1ST FLR MECH RM 1 PHOTO VSMOKE
M1-7 1ST FLR MECH RM 1 M1-7 SMOKE GENIAM
DEVICE ADDRESS
PART F — HEAT SENSOR INFORMATION
Use the 4098-9731 or 4098-9732 heat sensors for property protection only.
Fixed Temperature/Rate-of-Rise Sensor Functions
Fixed temperature functions are software programmed and selectable from the following UL
temperature rating:
UL Temperature UL Maximum Ambient UL Maximum Coverage FM Maximum Coverage
Rating Ceiling Temperature (Sq. Ft.) (Sq. Ft.)
135°F (57°C) 100°F (38°C) 2500 900
155°F (68°C) 100°F (38°C) 1600 900
Maximum distance from any wall partition or ceiling projection (extending down more than 18 inches) is
25 feet.
Rate-of-rise functions are also software programmed and selectable from the following rates:
15°F per minute
20°F per minute
The 4098-9731 and 4098-9732 heat sensors also provide general temperature monitoring within their
specified range of 32-158°F (0-70°C).
WARNING: The 4098-9731 and 4098-9732 heat sensors do not protect life against fire
and smoke. In most fires, hazardous levels of smoke, heat, and toxic gases
can build up before a heat sensor initiates an alarm. Independent studies
indicate that heat sensors should only be used where property protection
alone is involved. In cases where life safety is a factor, the use of smoke
sensors is recommended. Under no circumstances should the heat
sensors be relied on as the sole measure for ensuring fire safety.
TABLE 3
(4020, 4100+, OR 4120 USE ONLY)
= ON
=  OFF
81 32 4 75 6
LSB MSB
OFF ON OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 2
SW SW SW SW SW SW SW SW
ON OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 1
OFF OFF ON OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 4
ON ON OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 3
OFF ON ON OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 6
ON OFF ON OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 5
OFF OFF OFF ON OFF OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 8
OFF OFF ON ON OFF OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 12
ON ON OFF ON OFF OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 11
OFF ON OFF ON OFF OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 10
ON OFF OFF ON OFF OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 9
OFF ON ON ON OFF OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 14
ON OFF ON ON OFF OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 13
OFF OFF OFF OFF ON OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 16
ON ON ON ON OFF OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 15
OFF ON OFF OFF ON OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 18
ON OFF OFF OFF ON OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 17
OFF OFF ON OFF ON OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 20
ON ON OFF OFF ON OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 19
OFF ON ON OFF ON OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 22
ON OFF ON OFF ON OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 21
OFF OFF OFF ON ON OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 24
ON ON ON OFF ON OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 23
OFF OFF ON ON ON OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 28
ON ON OFF ON ON OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 27
OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF ON OFF OFF = ADDRESS 32
ON ON ON ON ON OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 31
OFF ON ON ON ON OFF OFF OFF = ADDRESS 30